2017 No. 776

FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICES, ENGLAND

The Fire and Rescue Services (Appointment of Inspector) (England) (Revocation) Order 2017

Made -	-	-	-	19th July 2017
Coming into fe	orce	-	-	26th July 2017

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 19th day of July 2017

Present,

The Queen's Most Excellent Majesty in Council

Her Majesty, in exercise of the powers conferred upon Her by section 28(1) of the Fire and Rescue Services Act $2004(\mathbf{a})$, is pleased, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, to order as follows:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Fire and Rescue Services (Appointment of Inspector) (England) (Revocation) Order 2017 and comes into force on 26th July 2017.

Revocation of appointment

2. The Fire and Rescue Services (Appointment of Inspector) (England) Order 2013(b) is revoked.

Richard Tilbrook Clerk of the Privy Council

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order revokes the appointment of Peter Holland as an inspector under section 28(1) of the Fire and Rescue Services Act 2004.

A full impact assessment has not been produced for this instrument as no, or no significant, impact on the private, voluntary or public sectors is foreseen.

⁽a) 2004 c. 21; section 28(1) was amended by section 11 of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 (c. 3). The amendments were brought into force by S.I. 2017/726 (C. 57) with a saving for the purpose of revoking the appointment of an inspector in relation to fire and rescue authorities in England.

⁽**b**) S.I. 2013/1120.

© Crown copyright 2017

Printed and published in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Jeff James, Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office and Queen's Printer of Acts of Parliament.

ISBN 978-0-11-115928-6

£4.25

UK201707117 07/2017 19585